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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

Read this user manual carefully before you use the bottle warmer and save it for future
reference.

DANGER

1. Always check the content temperature of the bottle or food jar before feeding your
baby. Gently swirl the bottle and check by sprinkling a few drops on the inside of your
wrist.

2. Never allow children to play with the PE packing bags of the products to avoid the
risk of suffocation.

3. Do not place the appliance close to fire sources.

4. Do not clean the base, mains cord or plug in water; and prevent any water from
entering the appliance through the outlets to avoid any damage to the product or any
danger.

5. To protect against electrical shock, do not immerse appliance in water or other
liquid.

6. Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the appliance
malfunctions or has been damaged in any manner.

7. Never disassemble the base to avoid the risk of electric shock.

WARNING

1. Hot water can cause serious burns. Be careful when the bottle warmer contains
hot water.

2. Always use room temperature water for best heating result. Using warm, hot or cold
water will result in inaccurate or dangerous bottle temperatures.

3. When the food or milk has reached the required temperature, remove the bottle or
container from the bottle warmer.

4. Do not preheat the appliance.

5. Do not move the appliance when it contains hot water.

6. Do not touch hot surfaces or heated water in the reservoir.

7. Always place a fully assembled bottle with cap in the bottle warmer before you
add water.

8. Make sure you add water before you switch on the bottle warmer.

9. The accessible surfaces of the appliance may become hot during use and are

subject to residual heat after use.

10. When in use, the warmer contains hot water. Be careful to avoid spilling or

splashing any water on yourself when removing contents from the warmer.

11. Do not expose the appliance to extreme heat or direct sunlight.

12. Do not use the appliance if it has fallen or is damaged in any way.

13. Do not place the appliance, mains cord and plug close to a hot surface and sharp

edges and corners. If the plug, the mains cord or the appliance itself is damaged, do

not use the appliance.

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

14. Never place items directly on the heating plate when the appliance is switched on.
15. The components of the warmer are not repairable. Never open, maintain or repair
the warmer yourself.

16. Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Papablic
does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your guaran-
tee becomes invalid.

17. Make sure that the plug of the appliance has been inserted firmly.

18. Ensure that the power supply voltage marked on the appliance corresponds with
your main supply.

CAUTION

1. Do not use outdoors. Household and indoor use only.

2. Before serving be sure food is at safe temperature.

3. Warming food for long periods is not recommended.

4. Using tap water may shorten the life of the unit. We recommend Distilled Water for
best performance.

5. Follow the descaling instructions to prevent irreparable damage.

6. Please descale the warmer with vinegar as instructed in the user manual. Do not
use bleach or other chemicals.

7. Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning. Allow to cool before putting
on or taking off parts.

8. Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used near children.

9. Keep the appliance and the mains cord out of the reach of children.

10. This appliance is not intended for use by individuals (including children) with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowl-
edge, unless they are supervised or have been instructed on how to use the appliance
by a person responsible for their safety.

11. Let the appliance cool down before you clean it.

12. Always place and use the appliance on a dry, stable level and horizontal surface.
13. Environmental conditions, such as temperatures and altitude, may affect the
functioning of this appliance.

14. SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.




COMPONENTS OPERATION GUIDE

Check what you have received

You should have received 1 box. Please check the contents of the box against
the list below. If anything is missing, please contact Customer Service on
service@papablic.com

Getting to know the settings

883388

There are four operation modes (Fast Warming, Steady Warming / Defrosting, Food
Warming, Sterilizing).

Operation Mode Function Select the mode How to start

Presseto choose@. You can
adjust the heating time with "+" or "-"
button (1-8 minutes). One pressing
stands for 30 sec.

Fast Warming

. Press@to choosee. You can
Steady Warming | ggjust the temperature with "+" and | It will start
/Defrosting ""button (77-113°F). automatically
after 3 second
without any
Press e to choose @. You can operation.

C) (@ Main Housing
@ Measuring Cup Food Warming | adjust the temperature with "+" and

Up +

"-" putton (140-194°F).
(3) Basket ¢ )

Mode Selection Press@ to choose @. You can
Sterilizing adjust the heating time with "+" and

"-" button (8-12 minutes).

There are no accessories recommended for use with this Papablic Ultra-Fast
Bottle Warmer & Sterilizer.




@ Fast Warming

Caution: Always check the content temperature before feeding your baby.

1. Place the basket and bottle inside the bottle warmer. Fill the bottle warmer with water
as indicated in the Warming Reference Table (See page 7).

2. Turn on the device and presse to select@. Adjust the heating time with "+"
or " based on the Warming Reference Table (See page 7). The device starts
heating after 3 seconds.

Note: The speed of warming milk depends on the amount of the milk warmed and
on its initial temperature, i.e. room temperature (22°C / 72°F) or fridge tempera-
ture (4°C / 39°F).

3. The timer will count down and auto shut off when the warming is finished.
(Alert: 2 beeps)

Caution: If you leave the bottle in the bottle warmer longer than the time
indicated in the settings table, the milk may become overheated.

5. Always check the temperature of the milk
before you feed your baby. Gently swirl the
bottle and check by sprinkling a few drops
on the inside of your wrist.

4. When the bottle is ready, use
the basket to remove the
bottle from the warmer.




Tip: When you find the milk is not warm enough, you can place the bottle back
into the device for a maximum of 10 seconds of extra warming. This will create a

slightly warmer result but without overheating.

Caution

¢ Remove bottle immediately after warming is complete.

o Always use the basket to remove the bottle from the warmer and avoid touching any

hot area of the bottle warmer.

* QOutside of warmed bottle may be hot immediately after warming.

Setting Reference Table

This setting guide should only be used as general reference. After some uses, you
will learn what settings will work best for your bottles. Always test milk temperature

before feeding baby.

Glass Bottle

Glass Bottle

Room Temperature

Cold Temperature

Milk Content | Add Watert

ﬁ (22°C/72°F)

Milk Content

Add Watert

[]
(4°C /39°F)

20z / 60ml 30 ml 1.30 min

20z / 60ml

50 ml

2.30 min

40z / 120ml

40 ml 2 min

50z / 150ml

40z / 120ml

50z / 150ml

60z / 180ml 50 ml

2.30 min

80z / 240ml 40 ml

60z / 180ml

3 min

3.30 min

80z / 240ml

4 min

Note: The indicated warming times are based on Dr. Brown’s Natural Flow Options+

Narrow Baby Bottles ranges.

Plastic Bottle

Plastic Bottle

Room Temperature

Cold Temperature

Milk Content

Add Watert

ﬁ (22°C/72°F)

Milk Content | Add Watert

[
! (4°C/39°F)

20z / 60ml

30 ml

2 min

20z / 60ml

3 min

40z / 120ml

50z / 150ml

3 min

40z /120ml

4.30 min

50z / 150ml

5 min

60z / 180ml

3.30 min

60z / 180ml

5.30 min

80z / 240ml

4 min

80z / 240ml 50 ml

6 min

Note: The indicated warming times are based on Dr. Brown's Options+ Wide-Neck
Glass Baby Bottles ranges.

Silicone Bottle

Silicone Bottle

Room Temperature

Cold Temperature

Milk Content

Add Watert

ﬁ (22°C /72°F)

Milk Content | Add Watert

[
m (4°C / 39°F)

20z / 60ml

2.30 min

20z / 60ml

4 min

40z / 120ml

3 min

30 ml
40z /120ml

4.30 min

50z / 150ml

3.30 min

50z / 150ml

5 min

60z / 180ml

4 min

60z / 180ml

5.30 min

80z / 240ml

4.30 min

80z / 240ml

7 min

Note: The indicated warming times are based on Comotomo Baby Bottles ranges.

Note

e The final temperature of the milk depends on the volume, initial temperature and bottle material,

and can vary up

to £5°C / 41°F.

® The food or milk may feel cool to you, but for a newborn baby its temperature is very pleasant.
* Due to the high variety of baby food consistencies, it is not possible to indicate warming timings

for baby food.




G Steady Warming / Defrosting

Caution: Always check the content temperature before feeding your baby.

1. Place the bottle in the bottle warmer. Fill with distilled water to the level of the milk.

If you have a large volume of milk, fill with water to approximately 2 cm below the top
of the bottle warmer.

2. Turn on the device and press@ to select@. Adjust the temperature with "+' or
"-". The device starts heating after 3 seconds.

3. The bottle warmer will keep warm and auto shut off after about 24 hours.

Note

e Check the instructions of your milk bag and make sure it can be warmed in a bottle
warmer.

¢ Safety fuse setting: The warmer will beep if the water has completely evaporated. If
no additional water is added, it will automatically turn off after one minute.

o The last used warming / defrosting time is remembered for your next use.




e Food Warming

Caution: Always check the content temperature before feeding your baby.

1. Place the baby food container in the bottle warmer. Fill with distilled water to the
level of the baby food. If you have a large volume of baby food, fill with water to
approximately 2 cm below the top of the bottle warmer.

2. Turn on the device and press e to selecte. Adjust the temperature with "+"
or "-" . The device starts heating after 3 seconds.

3. Stir the baby food while the jar or
container is in the bottle warmer. For
optimal result, check its temperature
while it is warming up. Be careful not to
burn your fingers when holding the
container or jar while stirring.

4. The bottle warmer will keep 5. When food is ready, use the
warm and auto shut off after basket to remove the food container
about 6 hours. or jar from the warmer.




6. Always check the temperature of the baby food before you feed your baby.
Gently stir the baby food in the food container or jar and taste it to make sure it is
not too hot.

Note

¢ Due to variations in baby food consistency, it is strongly recommended you continu-
ously stir and check the baby food while you are defrosting it for optimal results.

¢ The warmer will beep if the water has completely evaporated. If no water is added, it
will automatically turn off after 1 minute.

¢ The last used heating time is remembered for your next use.

@ Sterilizing

1. Place all parts that need to be
sterilized in the baskets with their
openings pointing down to get the
maximum exposure to the hot steam.

2. Pour 90 ml of distilled water
into the bottle warmer.

3. Turn on the device and press e to select@. Adjust the heating time with "+" or "-".
The device starts heating after 3 seconds.




4. The timer will count down and auto shut off when the warming is finished.
(Alert: 2 beeps)

Note

¢ All items intended for sanitizing must be thoroughly washed clean with soapy water,
completely rinsed with fresh water, and remove excess water from all items.

¢ All items to be sanitized must be able to withstand boiling temperatures (100°C or
212°F) in order to be used with this unit. Please consult your feeding gear’s user guide
to ensure it can be sanitized by steam as some items may melt in high temperatures.

¢ Safety fuse setting: The warmer will beep if the water has completely evaporated. If
no additional water is added, it will automatically turn off after one minute.

HOW TO CLEAN

Cleaning

1. Unplug the bottle warmer and let it cool down.

2. Remove the basket from the base.

3. Pour out water sideways rather than forwards or backwards to keep water from
spilling onto the knob or main plug.

4. Wipe with a moist cloth. If necessary, wipe base exterior with damp cloth. Do not
use scouring pads, abrasives or solvents for cleaning.




HOW TO CLEAN

Descaling

1. It is recommended to descale the bottle warmer every four weeks to ensure it works
efficiently.

To descale, mix 60 ml / 2 oz of white vinegar with 120 ml / 4 oz of cold water into the
water chamber. Switch on and select the sterilizing setting and let the appliance
operate for 10 minutes. Leave the solution in the bottle warmer until all scale has
dissolved.

2. Empty the bottle warmer and rinse the inside thoroughly with a moist cloth.
Repeating the process as often as necessary. In severe cases, citric acid or
common descaling agents can be used to remove limescale.

Note

Always unplug the appliance and wait until it has cooled down completely before
cleaning / descaling.

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

Problem

Possible Cause

Solution

Unit will not power on.

Unit is unplugged.

Ensure that plug is securely
inserted into the power outlet.

Your socket not works.

Please try with other sockets.

The milk is too hot.

Setting time is too long or
incorrect setting chosen.

Try a lower timer setting
according to your preference.

The milk is still cold.

Setting time is too short or
incorrect setting chosen.

When you find the milk is not
warm enough, you can place
the bottle back into the device
for a maximum of 10 seconds
of extra warming. This will
create a slightly warmer result
but without overheating.




WARRANTY SERVICE

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Product name: Papablic Ultra-Fast Bottle Warmer & Sterilizer

Model: PPL55

Rating: 120 V ~ 60 Hz

Power: 400 W

Dimensions: 5.39 inches (137 mm) x 5.39 inches (137 mm) x 6.70 inches (170 mm)
Net weight: 25.3 0z (0.72 kg)

WARRANTY SERVICE

Email: service@papablic.com

Website: www.papablic.com

One-Year Limited Warranty

Papablic Ultra-Fast Bottle Warmer & Sterilizer includes a 1-year limited warranty
against defects from the date of purchase. All Papablic products are covered by a
limited LIFETIME guarantee after registering your product at https://papablic.com/pag-
es/product-registration . This means that Papablic will replace (free of charge!) any
defective Bottle Warmer & Sterilizer for as long as you still own it, not for as long as
the guy who sold it to you at the flea market had it. Simply put, upon receipt of the
product and proof of purchase, we will send you a brand new unit (available in the
USA and Canada only). Negligent abuse of the product voids this guarantee.

NOTE: This warranty does not cover misuse, abuse, abnormal wear and tear,
negligence, environment exposure, alteration or accident. Any alteration or
removal of the product date code invalidates all claims against the manufacture.

This is a generic product manufactured and distributed by Papablic. Papablic is not
affiliated with or endorsement from Dr. Brown’s and Comotomo. Any use of the Dr.
Brown’s and Comotomo brand names, model or any other related designations are
made solely for purposes of describing and illustrating compatibility.

WARRANTY SERVICE

FCC WARNING

The device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause
harmful interference, and (2) This device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

AWARNING: Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party
responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE:This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class
B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules.

These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interfer-
ence in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and if not
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that

interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,
which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged
to try to connect the interference by one or more of the following measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

¢ Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

* Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

¢ Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
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CONSIDERACIONES IMPORTANTES

Lea este manual del usuario detenidamente antes de usar el calientabiberones y
guardelo para futuras consultas.

Peligro

1. Siempre verifique la temperatura del contenido del biberén o del frasco de comida
antes de alimentar a su bebé. Gire suavemente la botella y verifique rociando unas
gotas en el interior de su mufieca.

2. Nunca permita que los nifios jueguen con las bolsas de embalaje de PE de los
productos para evitar el riesgo de asfixia.

3. No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de fuego.

4. No limpie la base, el cable de alimentacion o el enchufe con agua; y evite que entre
agua en el dispositivo a través de las salidas para evitar cualquier dafio al producto o
cualquier peligro.

5. No sumerja nunca la base, el cable de alimentacion o el enchufe de red en agua o
cualquier otro liquido.

6. No opere ningun electrodoméstico con un cable o enchufe dafiado o después de
que el electrodoméstico haya fallado o haya sido dafado de alguna manera.

7. Nunca desarme la base para evitar el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

Advertencia

1. El agua caliente puede provocar quemaduras graves. Tenga cuidado cuando el
calentador de biberones contenga agua caliente.

2. Utilice siempre agua a temperatura ambiente para obtener el mejor resultado de
calentamiento. El uso de agua tibia, caliente o fria dara como resultado temperaturas de
botella incorrectas o peligrosas.

3. Cuando la comida o la leche hayan alcanzado la temperatura requerida, retire el
biberén o recipiente del calienta biberones.

4. No precaliente el aparato.

5. No mueva el aparato cuando contenga agua caliente.

6. No toque las superficies calientes o el agua caliente del deposito.

7. Coloque siempre una botella completamente ensamblada con tapa en el calienta
biberones antes de agregar agua.

8. Asegurese de agregar agua antes de encender el calentador de biberones.

9. Las superficies accesibles del aparato pueden calentarse durante el uso y estan
sujetas a calor residual después de su uso.

10. Cuando esta en uso, el calentador contiene agua caliente. Tenga cuidado de evitar
derramar o salpicar agua sobre usted mismo cuando retire el contenido del calentador.
11. No exponga el dispositivo a calor extremo o luz solar directa.

12. No utilice el dispositivo si se ha caido o esta dafiado de alguna manera.




CONSIDERACIONES IMPORTANTES

13. No coloque el dispositivo, el cable de alimentacién y el enchufe cerca de una
superficie caliente y bordes y esquinas afilados. Si el enchufe, el cable de
alimentacion o el propio dispositivo estan dafiados, no utilice el dispositivo.

14. Nunca coloque articulos directamente sobre la placa calefactora cuando el
dispositivo esté encendido.

15. Nunca use accesorios o piezas de otros fabricantes o que Papablic no
recomiende especificamente. Si utiliza dichos accesorios o piezas, su garantia dejara
de ser valida.

16. Los componentes del calentador no se pueden reparar. Nunca abra, mantenga o
repare el calentador usted mismo.

17. Asegurese de que el enchufe del dispositivo esté bien insertado.

18. Asegurese de que el voltaje de la fuente de alimentacién marcado en el dispositi-
VO se corresponda con su suministro principal.

Precaucion

1. Para uso doméstico Unicamente. No lo use al aire libre.

2. Antes de servir, asegurese de que la comida esté a una temperatura segura.

3. No se recomienda calentar alimentos durante periodos prolongados.

4. El uso de agua del grifo puede acortar la vida util de la unidad. Recomendamos
agua destilada para obtener el mejor rendimiento.

5. Siga las instrucciones de descalcificacion para evitar danos irreparables.

6. Descalcifique el esterilizador y la secadora con vinagre como se indica en el
manual del usuario. No utilice lejia ni otros productos quimicos.

7. Desenchufe siempre del tomacorriente cuando no esté en uso. Deje enfriar antes
de poner o quitar cualquier pieza.

8. Es necesaria una estrecha supervision cuando se utiliza cualquier aparato cerca
de ninos.

9. Mantenga el dispositivo y el cable de alimentacién fuera del alcance de los nifios.
10. Este dispositivo no esta disefiado para que lo utilicen personas (incluidos nifios)
con capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o con falta de experien-
cia y conocimiento, a menos que estén supervisados o hayan recibido instrucciones
sobre como utilizar el dispositivo por una persona responsable de su seguridad.

11. Deje que el aparato se enfrie antes de limpiarlo.

12. Coloque vy utilice siempre el dispositivo en un nivel seco, estable y en una
superficie horizontal.

13. Las condiciones ambientales, como la temperatura y la altitud, pueden afectar el
funcionamiento de este dispositivo.

14. GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES.

COMPONENTES

COMPONENTES

Revise lo que ha recibido
Ha recibido 1 caja. Verifique el contenido del cuadro con la lista a continuacion. Si
falta algo, comuniquese con Servicio al cliente a service@papablic.com

®

PapabliC

Q) (® Ensamblaje principal
(® Vaso medidor
(® Bandeja para botellas

Arriba 4 — Abajo
as
sa

Seleccion de modo

No hay accesorios recomendados para usar con este esterilizador y calentador
de biberones ultrarrapido Papablic.




MANUAL DE OPERACIONES

Conociendo la configuracion

Hay cuatro modos de funcionamiento (calentamiento rapido, calentamiento/descongel-
acion normal, calentamiento de alimentos, esterilizacion).

Modo de
operacién

Funcion

Seleccione el modo

Cémo empezar

Calentamiento
rapido

Presione e para elegir @
Presione "+" 0 "-" para ajustar el
tiempo de calentamiento (1-8
minutos).

Calentamiento/-
descongelaciéon
normal

Presione e para elegir descongel-
acion@. Presione "+" 0 "-" para
ajustar la temperatura de calenta-
miento/descongelacién (77-113°F).

Calentamiento
de alimentos

Presionee para elegire. Presione
"+" 0 "-" para ajustar la temperatura
(140-194°F).

Esterilizacion

Presioneepara elegir@. Presione
"+" 0 "-" para ajustar el tiempo de
esterilizacion (8-12 minutos).

Se iniciara
automatica-
mente
después de 3
segundos sin
ninguna
operacion.

CcOMO UTILIZAR

@ Calentamiento rapido

Precaucion: Siempre verifique la temperatura del contenido antes de
alimentar a su bebé.
1. Coloque la canasta y el biberén en el calienta biberones. Llene el calentador de

biberones con agua como se indica en la Tabla de referencia de calentamiento
(consulte la pagina 27).

2. Encienda el dispositivo y presione @)para seleccionar @. Ajuste el tiempo de
calentamiento con "+" 0 "-" segun la tabla de referencia de calentamiento (consulte
la pagina 27). El dispositivo comienza a calentar después de 3 segundos.




COMO UTILIZAR

Nota: La velocidad de calentamiento de la leche depende de la cantidad de leche
calentada y de su temperatura inicial, es decir, la temperatura ambiente (22°C) o la
temperatura del refrigerador (4°C).

3. El temporizador hara una cuenta atras y se apagara automaticamente cuando
termine el calentamiento. (Alerta: 2 pitidos)

Precaucion: Si deja el biberén en el calentador de biberones mas tiempo del indicado
en la tabla de ajustes, la leche puede sobrecalentarse.

4. Cuando la botella esté lista, use
la bandeja para botellas para sacar
la botella del calentador.

5. Siempre verifique la temperatura de
la leche antes de alimentar a su bebé.
Gire suavemente la botella y verifique
rociando unas gotas en el interior de
su mufieca.

COMO UTILIZAR

Consejo: cuando descubra que la leche no esta lo suficientemente caliente, puede
volver a colocar el biberon en el dispositivo durante un méaximo de 10 segundos de
calentamiento adicional. Esto creara un resultado ligeramente mas calido pero sin

sobrecalentamiento.

Precaucion

« Retire la botella inmediatamente después de que se complete el calentamiento.
¢ Utilice siempre la bandeja para biberones para sacar el biberén del calentador y
evite tocar cualquier area caliente del calentador de biberones.
o El exterior del biberon calentado puede estar caliente inmediatamente después de

calentarlo.

Configuracion de la guia de calentamiento

Esta guia de configuracion solo debe utilizarse como referencia general. Después de
algunos usos, aprendera qué configuraciones funcionaran mejor para sus botellas.
Siempre pruebe la temperatura del leche antes de alimentar al bebé.

Botella de vidrio

Botella de vidrio

Temperatura ambiente

Temperatura fria

Volumen
de leche

Agregar
agua

ﬁ (22°C /72°F)

Volumen
de leche

Agregar
agua

[ ]
] @c/aor)

20z / 60ml

30 ml

1.30 min

20z / 60ml

50 ml

2.30 min

40z / 120ml

50z / 150ml

40 ml

2 min

40z / 120ml

3 min

50z / 150ml

60z / 180ml

50 ml

80z / 240ml

40 ml

2.30 min

60z /180ml

3.30 min

80z / 240ml

4 min

Nota: Los tiempos de calentamiento indicados se basan en los rangos de Natural Flow
Options + Narrow Biberones del Dr. Brown.




COMO UTILIZAR

Botella de plastico

Botella de plastico

Temperatura ambiente

Temperatura fria

Volumen
de leche

Agregar
agua

ﬁ (22°C /72°F)

Volumen
de leche

Agregar
agua

]
(4°C /39°F)

20z / 60ml

30 ml

2 min

20z / 60ml

40z / 120ml

50z / 150ml

60z / 180ml

80z / 240ml

3 min

40z / 120ml

50z / 150ml

3.30 min

60z / 180ml

3 min

4.30 min

5 min

5.30 min

4 min

80z / 240ml

50 ml

6 min

Nota: Los tiempos de calentamiento indicados se basan en las opciones de Dr. Brown's

Options + Biberones de vidrio de cuello ancho.

Botella de silicona

Botella de silicona

Temperatura ambiente

Temperatura fria

Volumen
de leche

Agregar
agua

ﬁ (22°C/72°F)

Volumen
de leche

Agregar
agua

(]
(4°C /39°F)

20z / 60ml

40z / 120ml

50z / 150ml

60z / 180ml

80z / 240ml

2.30 min

20z / 60ml

3 min

40z / 120ml

30 ml

4 min

4.30 min

3.30 min

50z / 150ml

4 min

60z / 180ml

4.30 min

80z / 240ml

5 min

5.30 min

7 min

Nota: Los tiempos de calentamiento indicados se basan en las gamas de biberones

Comotomo.

Nota

¢ La temperatura final de la leche depende del volumen, la temperatura inicial y el
material de la botella, y puede variar hasta + 5°C.
¢ La comida o la leche pueden sentirse frescas, pero para un bebé recién nacido su
temperatura es muy agradable.
» Debido a la gran variedad de consistencias de alimentos para bebés, no es posible
indicar los tiempos de calentamiento de los alimentos para bebés.

COMO UTILIZAR

e Calentamiento / descongelaciéon normal

Precaucion: Siempre verifique la temperatura del contenido antes de alimentar
a su bebé.

1. Coloque el biberdn en el calienta biberones. Llenar con agua potable hasta el nivel
de la leche. Si tiene un gran volumen de leche, llénelo con agua hasta aproximada-
mente 2 cm por debajo de la parte superior del calientabiberones.

2. Encienda el dispositivo y presione @ para seleccionar @. Ajuste la temperatura
con "+" 0 "-". El dispositivo comienza a calentar después de 3 segundos.




COMO UTILIZAR

3. El calentador de biberones se mantendra caliente y se apagara automaticamente
después de aproximadamente 24 horas.

Nota

¢ Si uso el calienta biberones para calentar la comida del bebé, asegurese de que no
quede comida para bebés derramada en el fondo del calienta biberones.

» Ajuste del fusible de seguridad: El calentador emitira un pitido si el agua se ha
evaporado por completo. Si no se agrega agua adicional, se apagara automaticamente
después de un minuto.

¢ El Gltimo tiempo de calentamiento / descongelacion utilizado se recuerda para su
préximo uso.

COMO UTILIZAR

e Calentamiento de alimentos

Precaucion: Siempre verifique la temperatura del contenido antes de alimentar
a su bebé.

1. Coloque el recipiente de comida para bebés. Llenar con agua potable hasta el nivel
de la papilla. Si tiene una gran cantidad de comida para bebés, llénela con agua hasta
aproximadamente 2 cm por debajo de la parte superior del calientabiberones.

2. Encienda el dispositivo y presione @) para seleccionar@. Ajuste la temperatura
con "+" 0 "-". El dispositivo comienza a calentar después de 3 segundos.




CcOMO UTILIZAR

4. El calentador de biberones se
mantendra caliente y se apagara
automaticamente después de
aproximadamente 6 horas.

. elva la comida del bebé mientras
el frasco o recipiente estéa en el calenta-
dor de biberones. Para un resultado
optimo, verifique su temperatura mientras
se calienta. Tenga cuidado de no
quemarse los dedos cuando sostenga el
recipiente o el frasco mientras revuelve.

5. Cuando la comida esté lista, use
la bandeja para biberones para
sacar el recipiente de comida o el
frasco del calentador.

COMO UTILIZAR

~Siempre verifique la temperatura de la comida para bebés antes de alimentar a
su bebé. Revuelva suavemente la comida para bebés en el recipiente de comida o
frasco y pruébela para asegurarse de que no esté demasiado caliente.

Nota

¢ Debido a las variaciones en la consistencia de los alimentos para bebés, se
recomienda enfaticamente que revuelva y revise continuamente los alimentos para
bebés mientras los descongela para obtener resultados 6ptimos.

o El calentador emitira un pitido si el agua se ha evaporado por completo. Si no se
agrega agua, se apagara automaticamente después de 1 minuto.

e El tltimo tiempo de calentamiento utilizado se recuerda para su préximo uso.




COMO UTILIZAR

@ Esterilizante

1. Coloque todas las piezas que
necesitan esterilizarse en las cestas con
sus aberturas hacia abajo para obtener la
maxima exposicion al vapor caliente.

2. Vierta 90 ml de agua destilada
en el calienta biberones.

3. Encienda el dispositivo y presione @) para seleccionar@. Ajuste el tiempo de
calentamiento con "+" 0 "-". El dispositivo comienza a calentar después de 3
segundos.

COMO UTILIZAR

4. El temporizador hara una cuenta atras y se apagara automéaticamente cuando
termine el calentamiento. (Alerta: 2 pitidos)

Nota

* Todos los articulos destinados a la desinfeccion deben lavarse minuciosamente con
agua jabonosa, enjuagarse completamente con agua dulce y eliminar el exceso de
agua de todos los articulos.

* Todos los articulos que se van a desinfectar deben poder soportar temperaturas de
ebullicion (100°C o 212°F) para poder usarse con esta unidad. Consulte la guia del
usuario de su equipo de alimentacion para asegurarse de que se pueda desinfectar
con vapor, ya que algunos articulos pueden derretirse a altas temperaturas.

o Ajuste del fusible de seguridad: El calentador emitira un pitido si el agua se ha
evaporado por completo. Si no se agrega agua adicional, se apagara automaticamente
después de un minuto.




CcOMO LIMPIAR COMO LIMPIAR

Limpieza Descalcificar

1D hufe el calentador de bib dei fri 1. Se recomienda descalcificar el calentador de biberones cada cuatro semanas para
- Jesenchule el calentador de biberones y deje que se enirie. asegurarse de que funcione de manera eficiente.

2. Retire la bandeja para botellas de la base. Para d lcif | 112 0z de vi bl 120 mi/ 40z d

3. Vierta el agua de lado en lugar de hacia adelante o hacia atras para evitar que el : ara ?SC"’} cl |car(,j mezcle GEO m ; 0z el vinagre Iar.\co c%n ? mi/ 4oz ‘Za?“a

agua se derrame sobre la perilla o el enchufe principal. ria en la camara de agua. Encienda y seleccione e ajuste e ca entanllento ela

leche y deje que el aparato funcione durante 10 minutos. Deje la solucion en el
calentador de biberones hasta que todas las escamas se hayan disuelto.

4. Limpiar con un pafio himedo. Si es necesario, limpie el exterior de la base con
un pafio himedo. No utilice estropajos, abrasivos o disolventes para limpiar.

2. Vacie el calentador de biberones y enjuague bien el interior con un pafio humedo.
Repetir el proceso tantas veces como sea necesario. En casos severos, se puede
utilizar &cido citrico o agentes descalcificadores comunes para eliminar la cal.

Nota

Desenchufe siempre el aparato y espere hasta que se haya enfriado por completo
antes de limpiarlo / descalcificarlo.




GUIA PARA RESOLVER PROBLEMAS

Problema

Causa posible

Solucion

La unidad no se enciende.

La unidad esta
desenchufada.

Asegurese de que el enchufe esté
bien insertado en la toma de corriente.

Tu enchufe no funciona.

Pruebe con otros enchufes.

La leche esta
demasiado caliente.

El tiempo de fraguado es
demasiado largo o se ha
elegido un ajuste
incorrecto.

Pruebe con un ajuste mas
bajo segln sus preferencias.

La leche todavia esta fria.

El tiempo de fraguado es
demasiado corto o se ha
elegido un ajuste
incorrecto.

Cuando descubra que la leche no
esta lo suficientemente caliente,
puede volver a colocar el biberén en
el dispositivo durante un maximo de
10 segundos de calentamiento
adicional. Esto creara un resultado
ligeramente mas calido pero sin
sobrecalentamiento.

SERVICIO DE GARANTIA

ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS

Nombre del producto: Esterilizador y secador de biberones Papablic Pro

Modelo: PPL5

Clasificacion: 120 V ~ 60 Hz

Potencia: 400 W

Dimensiones: 5,39 inches (137 mm) x 5,39 inches (137 mm) x 6,70 inches (170 mm)
Peso neto: 25,30 oz (0,72 kg)

SERVICIO DE GARANTIA

Correo electrénico: service@papablic.com

Sitio web: www.papablic.com

Garantia limitada de un afo

Calentador y esterilizador ultrarrapido de biberones Papablic incluye una garantia
limitada de 1 afo contra defectos a partir de la fecha de compra. Todos los
productos Papablic estan cubiertos por una garantia limitada de POR VIDA después
de registrar su producto en https://papablic.com/pages/product-registration . Esto
significa que Papablic reemplazara (jsin cargo!) Cualquier Calentador y esterilizador
ultrarrapido de biberones defectuoso durante el tiempo que audn lo tenga, no
mientras el tipo que se lo vendié en el mercado de pulgas lo tuviera. En pocas
palabras, al recibir el producto y el comprobante de compra, le enviaremos una
unidad nueva (disponible solo en EE. UU. Y Canada). El abuso negligente del
producto anula esta garantia.

NOTA :Esta garantia no cubre mal uso, abuso, desgaste anormal, negligen-
cia, exposicion al medio ambiente, alteracion o accidente. Cualquier alteraciéon o
eliminacion del codigo de fecha del producto invalida todas las reclamaciones
contra el fabricante.




SERVICIO DE GARANTIA

ADVERTENCIA DE LA FCC

Este dispositivo es conforme al apartado 15 de la normativa de la FCC. El funcionamien-
to esta sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes: 1) El dispositivo no provocara interferen-
cias peligrosas y 2) El dispositivo aceptara toda interferencia recibida, incluidas aquellas
que puedan provocar un funcionamiento no deseado.

A ADVERTENCIA: todo cambio o modificacion del aparato sin la aprobacion expresa
de la parte responsable del cumplimiento podria anular la autoridad del usuario para
utilizar el dispositivo.

NOTA: este aparato ha sido probado y cumple las limitaciones de un dispositivo digital
de Clase B con arreglo al apartado 15 de la normativa de la FCC. Dichas limitaciones
ofrecen una proteccion razonable contra interferencias dafinas en una instalacién
domeéstica. Este dispositivo genera, utiliza y puede emitir radiaciones radioeléctricas y, de
no instalarse y utilizarse segun las instrucciones, podria provocar interferencias perjudi-
ciales para las comunicaciones por radio.

No obstante, no se puede garantizar la ausencia de interferencias en una instalacion en
concreto.

En el supuesto de que el aparato provoque interferencias perjudiciales para la recepcion
de radio O television, algo que se puede comprobar encendiendo y apagando el aparato,
se recomienda

corregirlas segin una de las medidas siguientes:

¢ Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.

o Aumentar la separacion entre el aparato y el receptor.

e Conectar el aparato a una toma de un circuito distinto al que esta conectado el
receptor.

e Consultar al proveedor o a un técnico profesional de radio/ television.
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FRENCH
FRANCES
FRANGAIS

DES GARANTIES IMPORTANTES

Lisez attentivement ce manuel d'utilisation avant d'utiliser le chauffe-biberon et
conservez-le pour référence future.

Danger

1. Toujours vérifier la température du contenu du biberon ou du bocal alimentaire
avant de donner a manger a votre bébé. Faites tournoyer doucement le biberon et
vérifiez la chaleur en faisant goutter quelques gouttes a I'intérieur de votre poignet.

2. Ne laissez jamais les enfants jouer avec les sacs d'emballage en PE des produits
pour éviter le risque de suffocation.

3. Ne placez pas l'appareil a proximité de sources d'incendie.

4. Ne nettoyez pas la base, le cordon d'alimentation ou la prise d'eau ; et empéchez
I'eau de pénétrer dans I'appareil par les prises de courant pour éviter tout dommage au
produit ou tout danger.

5. Ne jamais immerger le socle, le cordon d'alimentation ou la prise de courant dans
I'eau ou tout autre liquide.

6. Ne faites pas fonctionner un appareil dont le cordon ou la fiche est endommagé ou
qui fonctionne mal ou a été endommagé de quelque maniére que ce soit.

7. Ne jamais démonter le socle pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique.

Avertissement

1. L’eau chaude peut causer des brilures graves. Faites attention lorsque le
chauffe-biberon contient de I'eau chaude.

2. Toujours utiliser de I'eau & température ambiante pour de meilleurs résultats de
réchauffage. L'utilisation d'eau chaude, chaude ou froide peut entrainer des tempéra-
tures de bouteille inexactes ou dangereuses.

3. Lorsque les aliments ou le lait ont atteint la température requise, retirez la bouteille
ou le récipient du chauffe-biberon.

4. Ne préchauffez pas I'appareil.

5. Ne déplacez pas l'appareil lorsqu'il contient de I'eau chaude.

6. Ne touchez pas les surfaces chaudes ou I'eau chauffée dans le réservoir.

7. Placez toujours une bouteille entierement assemblée avec son bouchon dans le
chauffe-biberon avant d'ajouter de I'eau.

8. Veillez & ajouter de I'eau avant d'allumer le chauffe-biberon.

9. Les surfaces accessibles de I'appareil peuvent devenir chaudes pendant I'utilisation
et sont soumises a une chaleur résiduelle aprés I'utilisation.

10. Lorsqu'il est utilisé, I'appareil contient de I'eau chaude. Faites attention a ne pas
vous renverser ou vous éclabousser d'eau lorsque vous retirez le contenu de
I'appareil.




DES GARANTIES IMPORTANTES

11. N'exposez pas l'appareil a une chaleur extréme ou a la lumiere directe du soleil.
12. N'utilisez pas I'appareil s'il est tombé ou s'il est endommagé de quelque maniére
que ce soit.

13. Ne placez pas l'appareil, le cordon d'alimentation et la fiche a proximité d'une
surface chaude et de bords et coins coupants. Si la fiche, le cordon d'alimentation ou
I'appareil lui-méme est endommagé, n'utilisez pas I'appareil.

14. Ne placez jamais d'objets directement sur la plaque chauffante lorsque I'appareil est
allumé.

15. Les composants du stérilisateur et du séchoir ne sont pas réparables. Ne jamais
ouvrir, entretenir ou réparer le stérilisateur et le séchoir soi-méme.

16. N'utilisez jamais d'accessoires ou de piéces provenant d'autres fabricants ou que
Papablic ne recommande pas spécifiquement. Si vous utilisez de tels accessoires ou
piéces, votre garantie devient nulle.

17. Assurez-vous que la fiche de I'appareil a été fermement insérée.

18. Assurez-vous que la tension d'alimentation indiquée sur I'appareil correspond a
celle de votre alimentation principale.

Précaution

1. A usage ménager uniquement. Ne pas utiliser & I'extérieur.

2. Avant de servir, assurez-vous que les aliments sont & bonne température.

3. Il n'est pas recommandé de réchauffer les aliments pendant de longues périodes.
4. L'utilisation de I'eau du robinet peut raccourcir la durée de vie de I'appareil. Nous
recommandons l'eau distillée pour les meilleures performances.

5. Suivez les instructions de détartrage pour éviter des dommages irréparables.

6. Veuillez détartrer le biberon et stérilisateur avec du vinaigre comme indiqué dans le
manuel d'utilisation. N'utilisez pas d'eau de Javel ou d'autres produits chimiques.

7. Débranchez toujours le stérilisateur de la prise électrique lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.
Laissez refroidir avant de mettre ou d'enlever des piéeces.

8. Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsqu'un appareil est utilisé a proximité
d'enfants.

9. Gardez I'appareil et le cordon d'alimentation hors de portée des enfants.

10. Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris des
enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites ou qui
manquent d'expérience et de connaissances, sauf si elles sont supervisées ou ont
recu des instructions sur la maniéere d'utiliser I'appareil par une personne responsable
de leur sécurité.

11. Laissez I'appareil refroidir avant de le nettoyer.

12. Placez et utilisez toujours I'appareil sur une surface seche, stable, plane et
horizontale.

13. Les conditions environnementales, telles que la température et I'altitude, peuvent
affecter le fonctionnement de cet appareil.

14. CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS.

COMPOSANTS

Vérifiez ce que vous avez recu

Vous devriez avoir recu 1 boite. Veuillez vérifier le contenu de la boite par rapport a la
liste ci-dessous. S'il manque quelque chose, veuillez contacter le service clientéle a
I'adresse suivante : service@papablic.com

Puissance .
0 () Base principale

@ Tasse a mesurer

Haut <+

® Plateau a bouteilles

Mode Sélection

Il n'y a pas d'accessoires recommandés pour I'utilisation de ce chauffe-biberon et
stérilisateur Papablic Ultra-Fast.




GUIDE D'UTILISATION UTILISATION

Apprendre a connaitre les paramétres

@ Réchauffement rapide

Attention : Vérifiez toujours la température du contenu avant de nourrir votre bébé.

1. Placez le panier et la bouteille dans le chauffe-biberon. Remplissez le chauffe-bib-
eron d'eau comme indiqué dans le Tableau de référence sur le réchauffement (voir
page 46).

Il existe quatre modes de fonctionnement (réchauffement rapide, réchauffement/dé-
congélation normal, chauffage des aliments, stérilisation).

Mode d’utilisation Fonction Sélectionnez le mode Comment
commencer

) Appuyez sur ﬁ POl:r"ChOiSif @ 2. Allumez l'appareil et appuyez sur@pour sélectionner ). Réglez le temps de
Réchauffement tAppuye;Z sur h+ g” : F’toﬂr;eg'?r lte chauffage avec «+» ou «-» en fonction du tableau de référence de réchauffement
rapide emps de réchauffement (1-8 minutes). (voir page 46). L'appareil commence & chauffer aprés 3 secondes.

eonaute- | ppporez o @ parnoer @
ment/dégivr ) 2
ent/dégivrage température de chauffage/dégivrage I demarrera
normal . automatique-
(77-113°F). !
ment aprés 3
secondes
Chauffage des Appuyez sur @) pour choisir @ . sans aucune
aliments Appuyez sur "+" ou "-" pour régler operation.
la température (140-194°F).

Appuyez sure pour choisir @ .
Appuyez sur "+" ou "-" pour régler le

Stérilisation temps de stérilisation (8-12 minutes).




UTILISATION

Remarque: La vitesse de réchauffement du lait dépend de la quantité de lait réchauffé
et de sa température initiale, c'est-a-dire la température ambiante (22°C) ou la
température du réfrigérateur (4°C).

3. La minuterie compte a rebours et s'arréte automatiquement lorsque le réchauffement
est terminé. (Alerte: 2 bips)

Attention: Si vous laissez le biberon dans le chauffe-biberon plus longtemps que le
temps indiqué dans le tableau des réglages, le lait risque de surchauffer.

5. Vérifiez toujours la température du lait
avant de nourrir votre bébé. Faites
tournoyer doucement le biberon et vérifiez
en versant quelques gouttes a I'intérieur de
votre poignet.

4. Lorsque la bouteille est préte,
utilisez le plateau a bouteille pour la
retirer du chauffe-biberon.

UTILISATION

Conseil: lorsque vous constatez que le lait n'est pas assez chaud, vous pouvez remettre
le biberon dans I'appareil pour un maximum de 10 secondes de réchauffement supplé-
mentaire. Cela créera un résultat Iégérement plus chaud mais sans surchauffe.

Précaution

¢ Retirez la bouteille dés que le réchauffement est terminé.

e Utilisez toujours le plateau pour retirer la bouteille du chauffe-biberon et évitez de
toucher les zones chaudes du chauffe-biberon.

o L'extérieur de la bouteille chauffée peut étre chaud immédiatement aprés le
réchauffement.

Guide de mise en place du réchauffement

Ce guide de réglage ne doit étre utilisé qu'a titre de référence générale. Aprés quelques
utilisations, vous apprendrez quels sont les réglages qui conviennent le mieux a vos
bouteilles. Testez toujours la température du lait avant de nourrir votre bébé.

Biberon en verre Biberon en verre

Température ambiante Température froide

Volume Volume s Volume Volume o I
du lait du lait ﬁ (22°C /72°F) du lait du lait (4°C/39°F)

20z / 60ml 30 ml 1.30 min 20z / 60ml 50 ml 2.30 min

40z / 120ml 40z / 120ml 3 min

40 ml 2 min

50z / 150ml 50z / 150ml

3.30 min

60z / 180ml 50 ml 60z / 180ml

2.30 min

8oz / 240ml 4 min

80z / 240ml 40 ml

Remarque: Les temps de réchauffement indiqués sont basés sur les gammes Options de débit
naturel + Biberons étroits de Dr. Brown.
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Biberon en plastique

Botella de plastico

Température ambiante

Temperatura fria

Volume
du lait

Volume
du lait

ﬁ (22°C /72°F)

Volume
du lait

Volume
du lait

]
(4°C /39°F)

20z / 60ml

30 ml

2 min

20z / 60ml

40z / 120ml

50z / 150ml

60z / 180ml

80z / 240ml

3 min

40z / 120ml

50z / 150ml

3.30 min

60z / 180ml

3 min

4.30 min

5 min

5.30 min

4 min

80z / 240ml

50 ml

6 min

Remarque: Les temps de réchauffement indiqués sont basés sur les gammes de
biberons en verre Options + col large de Dr. Brown.

Biberon en silicone

Botella de silicona

Température ambiante

Temperatura fria

Volume
du lait

Volume
du lait

ﬁ‘ (22°C /72°F)

Volume
du lait

Volume
du lait

B (4°C/39°F)

20z / 60ml

40z /120ml

50z / 150ml

60z / 180ml

80z / 240ml

2.30 min

20z / 60ml

3 min

40z / 120ml

30 ml

4 min

4.30 min

3.30 min

50z / 150ml

4 min

60z / 180ml

4.30 min

80z / 240ml

5 min

5.30 min

7 min

Remarque: les temps de réchauffement indiqués sont basés sur les gammes de
biberons Comotomo.

Remarque

o La température finale du lait dépend du volume, de la température initiale et du
matériau de la bouteille, et peut varier jusqu'a + 5°C.
e La nourriture ou le lait peuvent vous sembler frais, mais pour un nouveau-né, sa
température est tres agréable.
¢ En raison de la grande variété de consistances des aliments pour bébés, il n'est pas
possible d'indiquer les horaires de réchauffement des aliments pour bébés.

UTILISATION

e Réchauffement / décongélation normal

Attention : Vérifiez toujours la température du contenu avant de nourrir votre bébé.

1. Placez la bouteille dans le chauffe-biberon. Remplissez d'eau potable jusqu'au
niveau du lait. Si vous avez un grand volume de lait, remplissez-le d'eau jusqu'a
environ 2 cm sous le haut du chauffe-biberon.

2. Allumez l'appareil et appuyez sur@pour sélectionner@. Réglez la température
avec «+» ou «-». L'appareil commence a chauffer aprés 3 secondes.




UTILISATION

3. Le chauffe-biberon restera au chaud et s'éteindra automatiquement aprés environ
24 heures.

Remarque

o Vérifiez les instructions de votre sac de lait et assurez-vous qu'il peut étre réchauffé
dans un chauffe-biberon.

* Réglage du fusible de sécurité: le réchauffeur émettra un bip si I'eau s'est compléte-
ment évaporée. Si aucune eau supplémentaire n'est ajoutée, il s'éteindra automa-
tiqguement aprés une minute.

* Le dernier temps de réchauffement / dégivrage utilisé est mémorisé pour votre
prochaine utilisation.

UTILISATION

e Chauffage des aliments

Attention : Vérifiez toujours la température du contenu avant de nourrir
votre bébé.

1. Placez le récipient pour aliments pour bébé dans le chauffe-biberon. Remplissez
d'eau potable jusqu'au niveau de la nourriture pour bébé. Si vous avez un grand
volume de nourriture pour bébé, remplissez-le d'eau jusqu'a environ 2 cm sous le
haut du chauffe-biberon.

2. Allumez I'appareil et appuyez sur@@pour sélectionner @. Réglez la température
avec «+» ou «-». L'appareil commence a chauffer aprés 3 secondes.




UTILISATION

4. Le chauffe-biberon restera au

3. Remuez les aliments pour bébé pendant que
le bocal ou le récipient est dans le chauffe-bib-
eron. Pour un résultat optimal, vérifiez sa
température pendant qu'il se réchauffe. Veillez a
ne pas vous briler les doigts lorsque vous tenez
le récipient ou le bocal en remuant.

5. Lorsque les aliments sont préts,

chaud et s'éteindra automatiquement utilisez le plateau a bouteilles pour

apres environ 6 heures.

retirer le récipient ou le bocal de
I'appareil de chauffage.

UTILISATION

6. Vérifiez toujours la température des aliments avant de nourrir votre bébé.
Remuez doucement les aliments pour bébé dans le récipient ou le bocal et
goltez-les pour vous assurer qu'ils ne sont pas trop chauds.

Remarque

¢ En raison des variations de consistance des aliments pour bébés, il est
fortement recommandé de remuer et de contréler continuellement les aliments
pour bébés pendant leur décongélation pour obtenir des résultats optimaux.

e Le réchauffeur émettra un bip si I'eau s'est complétement évaporée. Si aucune
eau n'est ajoutée, il s'éteindra automatiquement aprés 1 minute.

e Le dernier temps de chauffage utilisé est mémorisé pour votre prochaine
utilisation.




UTILISATION

@ Stérilisation

1. Placez toutes les pieces qui doivent
étre stérilisées dans les paniers avec
leurs ouvertures dirigées vers le bas
pour obtenir une exposition maximale a
la vapeur chaude.

2. Versez 90 ml d'eau
distillée dans le chauffe-bib-
eron.

3. Allumez I'appareil et appuyez sur @) pour sélectionner @. Réglez le temps de
chauffage avec «+» ou «-». L'appareil commence a chauffer aprés 3 secondes.

UTILISATION

4. La minuterie compte a rebours et s'arréte automatiquement lorsque le réchauffe-
ment est terminé. (Alerte: 2 bips)

Remarque

« Tous les articles destinés a la désinfection doivent étre soigneusement lavés a I'eau
savonneuse, entierement rincés a l'eau douce et débarrassés de l'exces d'eau.

e Tous les articles a désinfecter doivent pouvoir supporter des températures d'ébulli-
tion (100° C ou 212° F) pour pouvoir étre utilisés avec cet appareil. Veuillez consulter le
guide d'utilisation de votre matériel d'alimentation pour vous assurer qu'il peut étre
désinfecté a la vapeur, car certains articles peuvent fondre a des températures
élevées.

» Réglage du fusible de sécurité: le réchauffeur émettra un bip si l'eau s'est compléte-
ment évaporée. Si aucune eau supplémentaire n'est ajoutée, il s'éteindra automatique-
ment aprés une minute.




NETTOYAGE

Nettoyage

1. Débranchez le chauffe-biberon et laissez-le refroidir.

2. Retirez le plateau de la bouteille de la base.

3. Versez l'eau sur le c6té plutdt qu'en avant ou en arriére pour éviter que I'eau ne se
répande sur le bouton ou la prise principale.

4. Essuyez avec un chiffon humide. Si nécessaire, essuyez I'extérieur de la base
avec un chiffon humide. N'utilisez pas de tampons a récurer, d'abrasifs ou de
solvants pour le nettoyage.

NETTOYAGE

Détartrage

1. Il est recommandé de détartrer le chauffe-biberon toutes les quatre semaines

afin de garantir son bon fonctionnement.

Pour le détartrer, mélangez 60 ml de vinaigre blanc avec 120 ml d'eau froide dans la
chambre a eau. Allumez I'appareil, sélectionnez le réglage du stérilisation laissez
I'appareil fonctionner pendant 10 minutes. Laissez la solution dans le chauffe-biberon
jusqu'a ce que tout le tartre soit dissous.

2. Videz le chauffe-biberon et rincez soigneusement l'intérieur de I'appareil avec
un chiffon humide. Répétez |'opération aussi souvent que nécessaire. Dans les
cas graves, l'acide citrique ou les détartrants courants peuvent étre utilisés pour
éliminer le calcaire.

Remarque

Débranchez toujours I'appareil et attendez qu'il ait complétement refroidi avant
de le nettoyer ou de le détartrer.




GUIDE DE DEPANNAGE

Cause possible Solution

Probléme

Assurez-vous que la fiche est
correctement insérée dans la
prise de courant.

L'appareil est débranché.

L'appareil ne se met
pas en marche.

Votre prise ne fonctionne pas. Veuillez essayer avec d'autres
prises.

Le temps de prise est
trop long ou le réglage
choisi est incorrect.

La leche esta
demasiado caliente.

Essayez un réglage plus bas
selon vos pr éférences.

Lorsque vous constatez que le lait
n'est pas assez chaud, vous pouvez
remettre le biberon dans I'appareil
pour un maximum de 10 secondes de
réchauffement supplémentaire. Cela
créera un résultat Iégerement plus
chaud mais sans surchauffe.

Le temps de prise est trop
court ou le réglage choisi
est incorrect.

Le lait est encore froid.

SERVICE DE GARANTIE

SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

Nom du produit : Papablic Ultra- Chauffe-biberon et stérilisateur rapide
Modeéle : PPL55

Evaluation : 120 V ~60 Hz

Puissance de stérilisation : 400 W

Dimensions : 5,39 po (137 mm) x 5,39 po (137 mm) x 6,70 po (170 mm)
Poids net : 25,30 oz (0,72 kg)

SERVICE DE GARANTIE

Email : service@papablic.com

Site web : www.papablic.com

Garantie limitée d'un an

Papablic Ultra- Chauffe-biberon et stérilisateur rapide comprend une garantie limitée
d'un an contre les défauts a partir de la date d’achat. Tous les produits Papablic sont
couverts par une garantie limitée a vie aprés I'enregistrement de votre produit sur
https:/papablic.com/pages/product-registration. Cela signifie que Papablic
remplacera (gratuitement !) tout Ultra- Chauffe-biberon et stérilisateur rapide défectueux
tant que vous en serez propriétaire, et non pas tant que le type qui vous I'a vendu au
marché aux puces l'aura. En d'autres termes, a la réception du produit et de la preuve
d'achat, nous vous enverrons un appareil neuf (disponible uniquement aux Etats-Unis
et au Canada). L'utilisation abusive et négligente du produit annule cette garantie.

REMARQUE : Cette garantie ne couvre pas l'utilisation abusive, I'usure
anormale, la négligence, I'exposition a I'environnement, I'altération ou l'accident.
Toute modification ou suppression du code de date du produit invalide toute
réclamation a I'encontre du fabricant.




SERVICE DE GARANTIE

AVERTISSEMENT DE LA FCC

L'appareil est conforme a la section 15 des réglementations de la FCC. Son fonctionne-
ment est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer
d'interférences nuisibles, et (2) Cet appareil doit accepter toute autre interférence regue,
y compris les interférences pouvant entrainer un fonctionnement non désiré.

A\ MISE EN GARDE : Tout changement ou modification & cet appareil non expressé-
ment approuvé par la partie responsable de la conformité pourrait annuler I'autorisa-
tion de l'utilisateur d'utiliser I' équipement.

REMARQUE : Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites pour appareils
numeériques de classe B, selon la section 15 des reglements de la FCC. Ces restrictions
visent a garantir une protection suffisante contre les interférences nuisibles dans une
installation a domicile. Cet équipement produit, utilise et peut émettre de I'énergie radio
électrique et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux présentes instructions,
peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Il n'existe toutefois
aucune garantie que de telles interférences ne se produiront pas dans une insta llation

particuliere.

Si cet appareil cause des interférences nuisibles a la réception des signaux de radio ou
de télévision, ce qui peut étre déterminé en allumant et en éteignant I' appareil, on
encourage |'utilisateur d'essayer de corriger ces interférences par I'un des moyens
suivants :

» Réorienter ou déplacer I'antenne réceptrice.

o Augmenter la distance séparant I'equipement du récepteur.

e Brancher I'équipement sur un circuit différent de celui du récepteur.

¢ Demander conseil au revendeur ou technicien spécialisé en radio/télévision expéri-
menté.




